
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 26, 2020

SPECIAL, 5/26/2020 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on May 26, 2020, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

CHIEF PORTER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
May 26, 2020

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 26th day ofMay 2020 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting.   The following options are available:   View live
with audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm   Listen to audio by
calling 571-748-4021 PIN # 623-6974#.   The court will also have a question and answer session at the end of
the meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone call. The Court will give
a question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be called upon by your last 4
digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass.   Please be mindful that the audio
portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment I (one) to
contract (RFP 18-049/YS) Security Services and Personnel for Jefferson
County, pursuant to Chapter 262, Texas Local Government Code, the
County Purchasing Act and 2 CFR Section 200.318-326 with Allied
Universal Security Services.  This amendment will add additional
personnel and duties to County facilities in response to COVID 19.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 10

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment I (one) to
contract (RFP 18-034/YS) Janitorial Services for Jefferson County,
pursuant to Chapter 262, Texas Local Government Code, the County
Purchasing Act and 2 CFR Section 200.318-326 with Southeast Texas
Building Service, Inc.  This amendment will add the service cost of
$3,200.00 per month for one (1) additional day porter (Monday- Friday,
8am-5pm) for the Jefferson County Sub-courthouse, Port Arthur, Texas;
and $3,200.00 per month for one (1) additional day porter (Monday-
Friday, 8am-5pm) for the Jefferson County Courthouse, Beaumont,
Texas.  The additional service will be on a month-to-month basis,
commencing June 1, 2020, with duties to include those listed in original
specifications as well as in response to COVID 19.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 11

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional Services
Agreement (PROF 20-021/JW) with The Solco Group, LLC for aviation
advisory services for the Jack Brooks Regional Airport for the
development of an Independent Fee Estimate (IFE) for the proposed
Taxiway Alpha Rehabilitation and Realignment Project for a cost not to
exceed $3,838.00; with reimbursement for these services to be requested
in Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Grant No. 35.   

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Job Order Contract (JOC
20-020/DC) with SETEX Facilities and Maintenance to furnish and
install two (2) gas package air conditioning units for the Port Arthur
Health & Welfare/Adult Probation Building, in the amount of
$15,951.27.  This is in accordance with Choice Partners JOC Texas
Contract 15/041JN-11-2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve disposition of a wrecked vehicle.  This vehicle is a
2016 Chevrolet Tahoe, VIN # 1GNLCDE1GR294696 that was assigned
to the Sheriff’s Department.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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6. Consider and approve disposition of a wrecked vehicle.  This vehicle is a
2017 Ford Explorer, VIN # 1FM5K8AR2HGD57917 that was assigned
to the Sheriff’s Department.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 22

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve disposal of scrap metal property.  Scrap property to
be transported to a metal salvage company and there sold for such price
as it may command and return funds to the County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 24

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.        
  

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 25 - 32

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

9. Consider and approve budget transfer – Crime Lab – purchase of a laptop
and software.

120-3060-421-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $951.00

120-3060-421-4011 EQUIPMENT- MISCELLANEOUS $951.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 33 - 33

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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10. Consider and approve acceptance of grant award for the BJA FY20
Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program for $58,008,
award number 2020-VD-BX-0517. This grant requires no match from
Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 34 - 54

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $436,770.86 to
LaSalle for revenue received from entities for inmate housing.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements – County Funds Only
for the Month Ending April 30, 2020.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 55 - 69

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Regular County Bills – check #471920 through checks #472097.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 70 - 76

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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COUNTY CLERK:

14. Consider  and approve an Interlocal Agreement with Travis County for
the purchase of  10 Hart DAU eSlate voting machines with batteries.
The total payment due is $500.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 77 - 80

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

15. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to extend the
Declaration of Local Disaster dated 03-13-2020, Pursuant to Section
418.108 (b) of the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 81 - 81

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Conduct a Public Hearing regarding establishing the Suez WTS USA,
Inc.-Project Clear Reinvestment Zone, Pursuant to Sec.312.401, Texas
Tax Code.

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING 10:43AM NO COMMENTS
CLOSED10:45

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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17. Consider and possibly approve an Order establishing the Suez WTS
USA, Inc.- Project Clear Reinvestment Zone, Pursuant to Sec. 312.401,
Texas Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 82 - 85

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Consider, possibly approve, receive and file the annual audit report of 
Jefferson County Emergency Services District No. 4 for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2019, pursuant to Sec. 775.082 (b), Texas Health & 
Safety Code.  SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 95 - 130

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner 
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19. Consider and approve Resolution regarding HAVA grant assurances
related to the 2020 Help America Vote Act (HAVA) Cares Act sub-grant
to Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 86 - 88

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

20. Consider and possibly approve, receive and file the annual audit report 
of Jefferson County Emergency Services District No. 3 for the fiscal 
year ended September 30, 2019, pursuant to Sec. 775.082 (b), Texas 
Health & Safety Code. SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 131 - 

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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21. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
short term lease between Jefferson County and Mr. William E. Kestler
for parking during construction work on the county healthcare facility.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 89 - 90

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

22. Receive and File Investment Schedule for April, 2020, including the
year to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 91 - 93

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

23. Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Stacey Shettle for
30 years and 2 months of dedicated service to the Jefferson County
Sheriff's Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing her
well in her retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 94 - 94

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    05-26-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,237.87     471922
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                          1,147.05     471941
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                             144.34     471946
M&D SUPPLY                                            274.95     471957
MUNRO'S                                                31.35     471961
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 104.98     471971
TEJAS TRUCK & RV SUPERSTORE                           566.44     471984
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     12.56     472035
PETROLEUM MATERIALS LLC                               390.63     472040
BEARCOM / KAY ELECTRONICS                             102.10     472063
GULF COAST                                          2,102.40     472066
                                                                         6,114.67**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                337.70     471934
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     471961
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          87.78     471976
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .05     471996
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      363.07     472011
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      46.55     472012
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             7.50     472019
ACT PIPE AND SUPPLY                                   151.80     472020
ELKINS TRACTOR AND HAULING SVC, LLC                   240.00     472060
TRUX SERVICE BODY & RIGGING LLC                       750.00     472065
GULF COAST                                            881.94     472066
                                                                         2,886.39**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,023.24     471922
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     20.98     471942
ENTERGY                                                38.70     471947
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     167.70     471956
MUNRO'S                                                23.85     471961
SEABREEZE CULVERT, INC.                             1,298.80     471973
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            120.46     471980
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                                45.24     471992
SPELL NURSERY                                          38.85     472027
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                  689.45     472041
THE HOME DEPOT PRO                                    145.44     472062
                                                                         3,612.71**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                   8.65     471928
BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   204.98     471939
M&D SUPPLY                                            279.85     471957
MUNRO'S                                               155.70     471961
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                  121.14     471972
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          95.76     471976
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               17,501.47     471989
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                             259.15     472009
LD CONSTRUCTION                                        59.34     472021
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    109.15     472047
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   712.27     472058
GULF COAST                                             99.06     472066
                                                                        19,606.52**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               731.54     471947
M&D SUPPLY                                          1,102.34     471957
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   26.63     471994
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                              108.40     472053
                                                                         1,968.91**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          23.90     471975
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          805.83     471999
APPRAISAL & COLLECTION TECHNOLOGIES                   998.00     472022
                                                                         1,827.73*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES
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                                    05-26-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .84     471999
                                                                              .84*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           58.50     471962
TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTY AUDITORS                        415.00     471985
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.65     471999
                                                                           484.15*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          154.70     471999
                                                                           154.70*
COUNTY JUDGE

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                    40.88     471940
OFFICE DEPOT                                          135.44     471962
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.72     471999
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                    1,800.00     472003
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 1,800.00     472023
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     472046
                                                                         3,979.04*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.51     471999
COBRA RESOURCES, INC.                                 179.95     472000
                                                                           184.46*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           67.46     471999
                                                                            67.46*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           48.46     471999
                                                                            48.46*
GENERAL SERVICES

GARTH HOUSE                                        60,000.00     471944
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    34,323.66     471955
REGION V EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER                     300.00     471968
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            223.30     471981
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     471993
                                                                        94,944.46*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.09     471999
                                                                            23.09*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .01     471996
                                                                              .01*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CAMEO / SABINE NECHES TRAVEL                        1,288.20     471932
RANDI A. KING                                         133.14     471953
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          113.50     471999
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  404.25     472037
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     472043
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        396.00     472049
RAYMOND SHEARER                                       230.00     472055
HANNAH CLARK                                          261.00     472057
                                                                         2,897.09*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          179.99     471962
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          167.50     471999
AERIALINK INC                                         122.49     472048
                                                                           469.98*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     471923
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     471938
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.45     471999
                                                                        17,508.45*
252ND DISTRICT COURT
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                                    05-26-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.57     471999
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    8,750.00     472033
                                                                         8,751.57*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

JACK LAWRENCE                                         700.00     471924
WENDELL RADFORD                                       325.00     471967
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 200.00     472015
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      325.00     472038
MELANIE AIREY                                         100.00     472044
                                                                         1,650.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     150.00     472010
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    2,465.42     472045
                                                                         2,615.42*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.30     471999
                                                                            14.30*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             52.23     471995
                                                                            52.23*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .07     471996
                                                                              .07*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.82     471999
                                                                             4.82*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

POSTMASTER                                          4,800.00     471966
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     471996
                                                                         4,800.04*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  464.90     471951
                                                                           464.90*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

JACK LAWRENCE                                         400.00     471924
JOHN E MACEY ATTORNEY AT LAW PLLC                     400.00     471958
                                                                           800.00*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.50     471999
                                                                             1.50*
MEDIATION CENTER

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     180.00     471930
                                                                           180.00*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            101.55     471995
                                                                           101.55*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   537.28     471996
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          827.70     471999
                                                                         1,364.98*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     14,522.36     471935
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                 1,165.00     471954
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                              142.00     471960
MUNRO'S                                               459.00     471961
OFFICE DEPOT                                          479.13     471962
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 506.35     471971
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  40.46     471974
TEXAS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE                             125.00     471986
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

TRIANGLE COMPUTER & TELEPHONE                       1,691.50     471987
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        415.47     471988
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.70     471996
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             274.43     472002
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     605.81     472004
PARKER LUMBER                                         996.18     472024
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              429.71     472036
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  189.00     472037
PV BUSINESS SOLUTION INC                              298.50     472061
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         15,702.53     472064
                                                                        38,044.13*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.03     471999
                                                                             9.03*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      2,692.91     471935
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            560.00     471949
CHARMTEX INC.                                       1,687.56     472005
FLOWERS FOODS                                          93.05     472006
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,943.13     472008
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     316.41     472012
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     472028
VECTOR SECURITY                                       150.00     472050
BIG THICKET PLUMBING INC                              150.00     472056
                                                                         8,776.85*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.10     471999
                                                                             2.10*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .84     471999
                                                                              .84*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

AT&T                                                   32.58     471978
                                                                            32.58*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          675.71     471962
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     471991
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           50.94     471999
                                                                         3,971.73*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     471931
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,040.00     471936
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     471943
HANNAH FUNERAL HOME, INC.                           1,500.00     471948
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     471991
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           49.02     471999
                                                                         8,834.10*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     471926
                                                                         1,000.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC.                           1,203.74     472016
                                                                         1,203.74*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

POSTMASTER                                            330.00     471965
AT&T                                                   61.92     471978
                                                                           391.92*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     471997
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT
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SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,375.95     471922
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      402.56     471925
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      9,564.53     471935
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                              37.30     471937
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   460.84     471945
M&D SUPPLY                                            218.51     471957
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        114.55     471959
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         35.86     471970
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 995.39     471971
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         179.80     471975
AT&T                                                  162.46     471978
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   633.07     471996
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     472028
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     96.72     472047
                                                                        15,010.24*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ENTERGY                                               916.61     471947
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            433.64     471982
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .45     471996
                                                                         1,350.70*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

RITTER @ HOME                                          17.48     471969
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 110.70     471971
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          35.77     471975
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      84.40     472012
                                                                           248.35*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.30     471999
                                                                             4.30*
                                                                       222,421.91**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          194.81     471950
MUNRO'S                                                80.79     471961
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  24.08     471974
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      45.50     472012
PARKER LUMBER                                          15.99     472024
PRO CHEM INC                                          175.86     472030
                                                                           537.03**
FEMA EMERGENCY

A-1 GLASS CO.                                       5,400.00     471921
OFFICE DEPOT                                          719.20     471963
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      221.90     471997
MARISSA PHILLIPS                                      637.50     472014
SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                    19,806.38     472017
LD CONSTRUCTION                                        58.75     472021
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     214.46     472032
BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC                                520.27     472034
LOVE ASSISTING INC                                  2,420.00     472051
SAF-T-BOX                                             120.25     472052
GEORGIANA FLOURNOY                                  2,718.75     472068
LORI MARTEL                                           435.00     472069
TAMMY LOU MCCELVEY                                  1,410.00     472070
RACHEL RENEE BULLOCK                                1,380.00     472071
LISA DARLENE PERKINS                                  945.00     472072
JENNA BUTLER                                          405.00     472073
DEANA BUNTING                                         255.00     472074
KARLA PARSONS                                          75.00     472075
CANDACE TATE                                        1,020.00     472076
MICHELLE COURSIN                                      405.00     472077
CHRISTINA FRANKLIN                                    532.50     472078
LANA MCGRATH                                          540.00     472079
AMY MORGAN                                            510.00     472080
MISTY BUTLER                                          705.00     472081
MICHELLE HUTTO                                      1,080.00     472082
SHERRIE FONTENOT                                      945.00     472083
CANDACE KNOWLES                                     1,356.25     472084
SHIRLEY BROUSSARD                                     945.00     472085
JENNIFER STANLEY                                    1,170.00     472086
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DARLA WALLACE                                         900.00     472087
RUSSELL WRIGHT                                      1,025.00     472088
LAURA THOMPSON                                      1,580.00     472089
SHERRY MCCOLLUM                                       840.00     472090
TEAKA SNELL                                           945.00     472091
MISTY JONES                                         1,620.00     472092
DAISY LOVE                                            461.25     472093
KELLY BUESING                                         810.00     472094
CHELSEA MEEKS                                       1,050.00     472095
WES VICE HARDWOODS & SUPPLY INC                     1,312.00     472096
KARA PENT                                             255.00     472097
                                                                        57,749.46**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   125.00     472001
PATRICIA VELASCO                                       40.00     472045
DEANN WILLS                                         1,224.50     472067
                                                                         1,389.50**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  448.69     472037
                                                                           448.69**
EMPG GRANT

PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                575.00     471964
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      135.99     471997
                                                                           710.99**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .52     471996
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          300.39     471999
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                          13.25     472018
JCCSC                                                 195.00     472026
                                                                           509.16**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

A&A ELECTRIC CO OF BEAUMONT INC                        95.00     471920
M&D SUPPLY                                             36.20     471957
AT&T                                                  139.50     471978
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             961.71     471979
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     471990
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     471996
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,013.34     472007
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      86.32     472031
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              371.20     472036
GLOBAL TEL*LINK CORP                                2,000.00     472042
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    704.31     472047
                                                                         9,907.60**
DWI PRETRIAL DIVERSION

OFFICE DEPOT                                          572.22     471962
                                                                           572.22**
MISDEMEANOR PRE-TRIAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          985.97     471962
                                                                           985.97**
VETERAN'S PRE-TRIAL PROG.

OFFICE DEPOT                                          985.97     471962
                                                                           985.97**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

C. JOHNNIE-ON-THE-SPOT                                280.00     471933
ENTERGY                                               752.98     471947
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .80     471996
                                                                         1,033.78**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

THE LABICHE ARCHITECTURAL GROUP                     5,898.50     471927
SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                    62,312.48     472017
                                                                        68,210.98**
C O SERIES 2019 PROJECTS
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JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                            257,517.00     471952
                                                                       257,517.00**
AIRPORT FUND

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              270.00     471929
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        110.94     471970
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         4,246.66     471977
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            105.54     471983
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             117.05     472002
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     112.05     472012
ITA TRUCK SALES & SERVICE LLC                         665.82     472039
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                                7,209.26     472059
THE HOME DEPOT PRO                                    351.68     472062
                                                                        13,189.00**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 146,989.46     472025
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                56,035.11     472054
                                                                       203,024.57**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,652.00     472029
                                                                         1,652.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             1,612.65     472013
                                                                         1,612.65**
                                                                       876,647.68***
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Special, May 26, 2020

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, May 26, 2020
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